

**SECTION XVII**

Matter For : 04.05.2017  
Court No. 02  
Item No. 30

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2966 OF 2011**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 OF 2011 AND 2 OF 2014**

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing appeal and stay)

Union of India Tr. Def. Sec. & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

S.P.S. Vains & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

**“Issue notice on the Civil Appeal as well as on the application for condonation of delay.**

**Since Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, learned senior Advocate, is representing the respondents on caveat, service of notice on the respondents is dispensed with. The respondents will be entitled to file their counter affidavits within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within three weeks thereafter. Let the matter be listed as soon as the pleadings are completed.**

**Let the Contempt Petition No.64 of 2009, filed in Civil Appeal No.5566 of 2008, be also listed along with C.A. No.D2910 of 2011.”**

It is submitted that there are 53 respondents in the matter and all of them are represented through Mr. S. Janani, Advocate and he has on 03<sup>rd</sup> June, 2011, filed counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents. (Copy of the same has been included in appeal paper books)

It is further submitted that Mr. B.V. Balram Das , Advocate, has on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2012, filed rejoinder affidavit. (Copy of the same has been included in appeal paper books)

It is further submitted that Mr. B.V. Balram Das , Advocate, has on 08<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, filed affidavit of compliance on behalf of the appellants. (Copy of the same has been included)

The service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 2ND DAY OF MAY, 2017.

COPY TO: Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-5